in the same period last year. NOK 11.9 million has been identified as non-
recurring items for the quarter compared to NOK 3.7 million in the same period
last year. These items are primarily relating to extraordinary costs on various
client implementation projects that have demanded additional resources beyond
the scope, as well strategy and branding related costs.

• Envision was acquired on 1 June and all revenues from the entity is attributed to
Business Services revenue.

• The Group implemented a financial factoring facility and had a positive change in
working capital of NOK 8.9 million in the second quarter.

• The order backlog has stabilized on NOK 2.5 billion in Q2 despite the weaker
USD and EUR FX rates towards NOK.

1 Profit and loss figures in highlights section are pro forma for Envision and third-party revenue in H2

2019.

Q2 HIGHLIGHTS 1

CHIP BIDCO AS – INTERIM REPORT Q2 2021

KEY FINANCIAL METRICS

Figures in NOKm Q2 2021 Q2 2020 LTM Q2 2021 LTM Q2 2020

Operating revenue (pro forma) 206.0 207.0 811.9 825.8

EBITDA (pro forma) 44.3 47.9 186.8 140.4

EBITDA (pro forma adjusted post IFRS16)* 56.2 51.6 204.1 201.8

EBITDA (pro forma adjusted pre IFRS16)* 48.8 44.6 174.8 174.1

Order backlog 2 481.3 2 417.9 2 481.3 2 417.9

KEY CREDIT METRICS

Figures in NOKm Q2 2021 Q2 2020 LTM Q2 2021 LTM Q2 2020

NIBD (post IFRS16) 972.9   981.5 972.9   981.5

NIBD (pre IFRS16) 834.8   792.5 834.8   792.5

Leverage ratio NIBD/EBITDA (adjusted post IFRS16) 4.8   4.9

Leverage ratio NIBD/EBITDA (adjusted pre IFRS16)* 4.8   4.6

* Adjusted EBITDA for Q2 includes NOKm 11.9 in non-recurring items.

Includes NOK 138.1 million in leasing liabilities, w hereof NOK 96.4 million is long-term debt and NOK 41.7 million is short-term debt

*Pre IFRS 16 leverage ratio calculation excludes NOK 43.8 million in HW/SW leasing liabilities (non IFRS16 debt)

Q2 2021 HIGHLIGHTS

400

450

500

550

600

650

700

750

800

850

Q2 20 Q3 20 Q4 20 Q1 21 Q2 21

Operating pro forma revenues LTM